

Dated: May 26, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kelly P. Dunbar

Kelly P. Dunbar (D.C. Bar No. 500038)

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20037

Tel.: (202) 663-6000

Fax: (202) 663-6363

kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com

Rebecca Lee (D.C. Bar No. 229651)

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

One Front Street, Suite 3500

San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel.: (628) 235-1056

Fax: (628) 235-1001

rebecca.lee@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Plaintiff PayPal, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAYPAL, INC.,
2211 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95131,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 19-3700 (RJL)

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU,
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552,

and

ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as
Director, Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau,
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. The Role Of Digital Wallets In The Financial Technology Ecosystem	5
A. The Capacity To Store Funds Is An Ancillary Feature Of Digital Wallets	6
B. Most Digital Wallet Consumers Do Not Pay Any Usage Fees	6
C. Digital Wallets Are Categorically Different From GPR Cards	7
II. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	9
A. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act	9
B. Regulation E.....	10
III. The Prepaid Rule.....	11
A. The Bureau Issues An Advance Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking That Never References Digital Wallets	12
B. The Bureau Issues A Proposed Rule Sweeping Many Digital Wallets Into The Definition Of Prepaid Accounts.....	12
C. The Bureau Finalizes A Rule That Fails To Properly Distinguish Digital Wallets From Other Prepaid Accounts	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Prepaid Rule’s Heightened Regulatory Requirements Are Arbitrary And Capricious As Applied To Digital Wallets	19
A. The Bureau Had No Rational Justification For Subjecting Digital Wallets To A Regulatory Regime Designed For GPR Cards.....	19
B. The Bureau Lacked A Well-Founded, Non-Speculative Basis For Subjecting Digital Wallets To Heightened Regulation.....	24
II. The Bureau Failed To Perform Appropriate Cost-Benefit Analysis Regarding Application Of The Prepaid Rule To Digital Wallets.....	28
A. The Bureau Is Obligated To Consider The Costs And Benefits Of Regulation	28
B. The Bureau’s Cost-Benefit Analysis All But Ignores Digital Wallets	29
III. The Prepaid Rule Violates The First Amendment.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	38
<i>American Hospital Association v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C. 2020).....	36
<i>American Hospital Association v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d at 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36, 38
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Business Roundtable v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 29, 31
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Cigar Association of America v. U.S. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020).....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 458 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18, 21

District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....36

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....21

GPA Midstream Association v. United States Department of Transportation,
No. 22-1148, 2023 WL 3471113 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2023)20, 30

Horsehead Resource Development Co., Inc. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....27

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....18

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council,
177 F. Supp. 3d. 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....28, 29

Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....4, 28

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)18, 19, 25

National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
No. 20-2074, 2022 WL 4447293 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2022).....19, 31, 32

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....26

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....35, 36, 37

National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25, 34

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....27, 28

New York v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....25

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....34

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....34

Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018).....27

PayPal, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
58 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

PayPal, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
512 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....2, 17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....31

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....35

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....35, 38

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....35, 36

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3, 18, 19

12 U.S.C.
 § 5512.....4, 29, 32, 34
 § 1693.....9
 § 1693.....9
 § 1693b.....10, 29
 § 1693c.....9, 10, 11

Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3728 (1978).....9

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....10

Regulations

12 C.F.R.
§ 205.....10
§ 1005.....10
§ 1005.....10, 16
§ 1005.4.....11
§ 1005.7.....10, 11

Other Authorities

PayPal Holdings, Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 7, 2019).....11
PayPal Holdings, Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 11, 2016).....11
